
7725 W. North Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53213Wauwatosa, WI

Community Development Authority

Meeting Agenda

Committee Room #15:30 PMThursday, August 10, 2023

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. Approval of minutes - June 15, 2023 23-393

2. Public Hearing regarding the proposed creation of Tax Incremental 
District No. 15, the proposed boundaries and proposed Project Plan for the 
District.

23-394

3. Consideration and possible action on “Resolution Establishing Proposed 
Boundaries and Approving a Project Plan for Tax Incremental District No. 
15, City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin”.

23-395

4. Request from Patricia Camp, Wauwatosa Redevelopment LLC, for code 
compliance forgivable loan funding at 7601 W Harwood Avenue.

23-396

5. Update regarding Harlow & Hem redevelopment of the Blanchard Street 
parking lot.

23-397

NEXT MEETING DATE AND TIME

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH A DISABILITY 
Persons with a disability who need assistance to participate in this meeting should call the City Clerk's office at (414) 479-8917 or send an email to 
tclerk@wauwatosa.net, with as much advance notice as possible.
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MINUTES  
 

CITY OF WAUWATOSA  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 
Thursday, June 15, 2023 – 12:00 PM 

Virtual Meeting  
 

PRESENT: Mark Hammond; Terry Klippel, Chair; Joe Philips, Ald; Joel Tilleson, Ald. Al Wick;  
 
ABSENT:  Sue Eick; Linda Mikkalson 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Paulette Enders, Development Director; Jen Ferguson, Economic Development Manager; Alan 

Kesner, City Attorney; Dennis McBride, Mayor; John Miller, MEDC 
 
1. Roll call 

 
2. Approval of minutes – May 11, 2023 

Moved by Mr. Hammond, seconded by Mr. Wick, to approve the May 11, 2023 minutes.  Ayes – 5 
 

3. Approval of a CDBG loan funding request from Mochi of MKE, LLC at 7488 W State Street * 
 
Tuan Nguyen of Mochi of MKE, LLC is requesting CDBG revolving loan funds to assist with the opening of 
his business (Mochi Ring) at 7488 W State Street.  The request for $50,000 will be used for working capital as 
well as equipment purchases.  Two low/moderate income jobs will be created as a requirement of this 
funding.  John Miller, MEDC presented the underwriting analysis of the loan request.   
 
Moved by Mr. Wick, seconded by Mr. Hammond, to approve a CDBG loan for Mochi of MKE, LLC in the 
amount of $50,000 according to the following provisions: 

• 2% interest rate for a 60-month term 
• Interest only payments for the first six months, then P/I 
• Two FTE jobs that meet the 2023 low/moderate income limits required in the CDBG agreement 
• Execution of a General Business Security Agreement 
• UCC Filing for large equipment 
• Personal Guaranty of the owner 
• Additional assignment of life insurance in an amount of the loan on Kristine Le 

 
Ayes - 5 
   

4. Discussion of amended offer to purchase from GCA for the property at 7746 Menomonee River Parkway * 
 

5. Update regarding redevelopment of the parcel at 2400 N Mayfair Road * 
 
Motion by Ald. Tilleson, seconded by Mr. Hammond to convene into closed session pursuant to Sec. 
19.85(l)(e), Wis. Stats., for the purpose of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public properties, the 
investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining 
reasons require a closed session, and may reconvene into open session.  Ayes – 5     

 
Meeting adjourned from closed session. 

 
6. Next meeting date and time 

 
Staff will schedule the next meeting as needed. 
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MJ-36597855

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AND JOINT REVIEW BOARD MEETING

CITY OF WAUWATOSA, WISCONSIN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of  Wauwatosa will 
hold a Joint Review Board meeting on August 10, 2023 at 3:00 
PM.

The meeting will be held at the Wauwatosa City Hall, Committee 
Room #1, located at 7725 W North Avenue, Wauwatosa, WI.

The purpose of  the meeting is to organize the Joint Review 
Board for further consideration of  the City’s proposal to create 
Tax Incremental District No. 15.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Community Development 
Authority of  the City of  Wauwatosa will hold a public hearing on 
August 10, 2023 at 5:30 PM.

The meeting will be held at the Wauwatosa City Hall, Committee 
Room #1, located at 7725 W North Avenue, Wauwatosa, WI.

The hearing will be held to provide the public a reasonable 
opportunity to comment on the proposed creation of  Tax 
Incremental District No. 15, its proposed boundaries, and its 
proposed Project Plan.

The District’s proposed boundary is identified on the map 
included in this Notice. 

Based on the existing condition of  properties within the proposed 
District boundary the City expects to designate the District as in 
need of  rehabilitation or conservation.

Projects to be undertaken within the District and costs to be 
incurred (Project Costs) will be for the purpose of  rehabilitating 
or conserving property and may include acquisition of  property, 
rights of  way or easements, site preparation, installation or 
rehabilitation of  utilities and streets, payment of  cash grants 
as development incentives to owners, lessees, or developers 
of  land located within the District, professional services and 
organizational costs, administrative costs, financing costs and 
other costs as may be necessary to implement the District’s 
Project Plan. Projects may be undertaken within the District’s 
proposed boundary and in areas located in the City within ½ 
mile of  that boundary.

All interested parties will be given a reasonable opportunity to 
comment on the proposed creation of  the District, its proposed 
boundaries, and its proposed Project Plan. A copy of  the 
proposed District Project Plan, including a description of  the 
proposed boundaries, is available for public inspection and will 
be provided on request during normal business hours at the 
office of  the City Clerk at the Wauwatosa City Hall, located at 
7725 W North Ave. This information can also be viewed on the 
City’s website at www.wauwatosa.net.

By Order of  the City of  Wauwatosa, Wisconsin

Published July 26, 2023 & August 2, 20235
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City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 15

Base Property Information

Parcel Number Street Address Owner

Total 

Acreage

Wetland 

Acreage

Annexed 

Post 

1/1/04?   

...Indicate 

date

Part of 

Existing TID?    
…Indicate TID #

Land Imp PP Total

Equalized 

Value Ratio Land Imp PP Total

Industrial 

(Zoned and 

Suitable)

Commercial/ 

Business

Existing 

Residential

Newly 

Platted 

Residential

Suitable for 

Mixed Use Blighted

Rehab/ 

Conservation Vacant

335-9998-016 2400 N Mayfair Road,  53226

Wauwatosa 

Community 

Development 

Authority 14.96 0.00 N/A No 0 0 0 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 14.96 14.96 14.96 Class 7-X

335-9998-025 10600 W North Avenue, 53226 Mayfair Mall, LLC 0.20 0.00 N/A No 217,800 217,800 100.00% 217,800 0 0 217,800 0.2 0.20 0.2 0.20 Class 2

335-9998-005 10400 W North Avenue, 53226 Mayfair Mall, LLC 6.08 0.00 N/A No 6,621,100 6,159,100 301,400 13,081,600 100.00% 6,621,100 6,159,100 301,400 13,081,600 6.08 6.08 6.08 6.08 Class 2

0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00

0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00

Less Wetland Acreage 0.00

Total Acreage 21.24 6,838,900 6,159,100 301,400 13,299,400 6,838,900 6,159,100 301,400 0 21.24 0 0 21.24 0 21.24 6.28

0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 29.57%

The above values are as of January 1, 2022.   Actual base value certification of the territory will be based on January 1, 2023 assessed values. Estimated Base Value 13,299,400

Assessment Roll 

Classification?       
(Residential = Class 1, 

Commercial = Class 2, 

Manufacturing = Class 3, Ag 

= Class 4 , Undeveloped = 

Class 5, Ag Forest = Class 

5M, Forest = Class 6, Other 

= Class 7 & Exempt = X)

Assessment Information Equalized Value District Classification District Classification

15



  

District Creation Date 9/19/2023

Valuation Data Dollar Percent Valuation Data

Currently Available Charge Change Est. Creation Date

2022

Total EV (TID In) 9,006,577,400 9,006,577,400

12% Test 1,080,789,288 1,080,789,288

Increment of Existing TIDs

132,220,000 132,220,000

182,718,800 182,718,800

43,008,500 43,008,500

14,156,400 14,156,400

38,980,500 38,980,500

40,705,300 40,705,300

24,539,300 24,539,300

11,141,400 11,141,400

Total Existing Increment 487,470,200 487,470,200

Projected Base of New or Amended District 13,299,400 13,299,400

Less Value of Any Underlying TID Parcels 0 0

Total Value Subject to 12% Test 500,769,600 500,769,600

Compliance PASS PASS

TID #13

City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 15

Valuation Test Compliance Calculation

TID #7

TID #8

TID #9

TID #12

TID #6

TID #10

TID #11

16
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Phase I Phase II Phase III Phase IV

2023 2025 2027 On-Going Total (Notes 1,2)

Project ID Project Name/Type

1 Watermain improvements 3,000,000 3,000,000

2 Pedestrian connections/sidewalks 1,000,000 1,000,000

3 Commercial Parking stall construction 3,930,000 3,930,000

4 Commercial Space Construction 1,495,500 1,495,500

5 On-site stormwater relocation improvements 2,400,000 2,400,000

6 Predevelopment Loan 2,500,000 2,500,000

7 Development incentives 33,200,000 33,200,000

8 Interest Expense 9,924,113 9,924,113

9 Administration 480,000 480,000

10 TID Creation Expense 25,000 25,000

Total Projects 35,725,000 3,000,000 8,825,500 10,404,113 57,954,613

Notes:

Note 1 Project costs are estimates and are subject to modification

Note 2 Project costs provided by the City of Wauwatosa and SB Friedman, August, 2023.

City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 15

Estimated Project List
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Residential 

Project
Retail Project Annual Total

1 2023 0 2023 1

2 2024 3,013,269 2,790,000 5,803,269 2024 2

3 2025 33,145,959 8,370,000 41,515,959 2025 3

4 2026 33,145,959 33,145,959 2026 4

5 2027 31,137,113 31,137,113 2027 5

6 2028 0 2028 6

7 2029 0 2029 7

8 2030 0 2030 8

9 2031 0 2031 9

10 2032 0 2032 10

11 2033 0 2033 11

12 2034 0 2034 12

13 2035 0 2035 13

14 2036 0 2036 14

15 2037 0 2037 15

16 2038 0 2038 16

17 2039 0 2039 17

18 2040 0 2040 18

19 2041 0 2041 19

20 2042 0 2042 20

21 2043 0 2043 21

22 2044 0 2044 22

23 2045 0 2045 23

24 2046 0 2046 24

25 2047 0 2047 25

26 2048 0 2048 26

27 2049 0 2049 27

Totals 100,442,300 11,160,000 111,602,300

Notes:

1. Residential Project is assumed to build out as provided by SB Friedman, August, 2023:

2024 3%

2025 33%

2026 33%

2027 31%

Total Value $100,442,300

2. Total Retail Project assumed to build out as provided by SB Friedman, August, 2023:

2024 25%

2025 75%

Total Value $11,160,000

Construction Year Construction Year

City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 15

Development Assumptions
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Type of District Base Value 13,299,400

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 1.00% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2023 Base Tax Rate $19.49

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 9/19/2045

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2051

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 3.00%

Eligible Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 4.50%

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate

Tax 

Increment

Tax Exempt 

NPV 

Calculation

Taxable NPV 

Calculation

1 2023 0 2024 0 0 2025 $19.49 0 0 0

2 2024 5,803,269 2025 0 5,803,269 2026 $19.49 113,106 100,493 94,846

3 2025 41,515,959 2026 58,033 47,377,261 2027 $19.49 923,383 897,011 835,816

4 2026 33,145,959 2027 473,773 80,996,992 2028 $19.49 1,578,631 2,219,090 2,048,040

5 2027 31,137,113 2028 809,970 112,944,075 2029 $19.49 2,201,280 4,008,932 3,665,603

6 2028 0 2029 1,129,441 114,073,516 2030 $19.49 2,223,293 5,764,020 5,228,990

7 2029 0 2030 1,140,735 115,214,251 2031 $19.49 2,245,526 7,485,029 6,740,014

8 2030 0 2031 1,152,143 116,366,394 2032 $19.49 2,267,981 9,172,619 8,200,430

9 2031 0 2032 1,163,664 117,530,058 2033 $19.49 2,290,661 10,827,442 9,611,932

10 2032 0 2033 1,175,301 118,705,358 2034 $19.49 2,313,567 12,450,131 10,976,159

11 2033 0 2034 1,187,054 119,892,412 2035 $19.49 2,336,703 14,041,312 12,294,694

12 2034 0 2035 1,198,924 121,091,336 2036 $19.49 2,360,070 15,601,597 13,569,068

13 2035 0 2036 1,210,913 122,302,249 2037 $19.49 2,383,671 17,131,584 14,800,760

14 2036 0 2037 1,223,022 123,525,272 2038 $19.49 2,407,508 18,631,863 15,991,198

15 2037 0 2038 1,235,253 124,760,524 2039 $19.49 2,431,583 20,103,011 17,141,766

16 2038 0 2039 1,247,605 126,008,130 2040 $19.49 2,455,898 21,545,592 18,253,797

17 2039 0 2040 1,260,081 127,268,211 2041 $19.49 2,480,457 22,960,163 19,328,584

18 2040 0 2041 1,272,682 128,540,893 2042 $19.49 2,505,262 24,347,265 20,367,373

19 2041 0 2042 1,285,409 129,826,302 2043 $19.49 2,530,315 25,707,434 21,371,370

20 2042 0 2043 1,298,263 131,124,565 2044 $19.49 2,555,618 27,041,192 22,341,740

21 2043 0 2044 1,311,246 132,435,811 2045 $19.49 2,581,174 29,199,523 24,327,193

22 2044 0 2045 1,324,358 133,760,169 2046 $19.49 2,606,986 30,520,461 25,274,441

23 2045 0 2046 1,337,602 135,097,770 2047 $19.49 2,633,056 31,815,750 26,189,964

24 2046 0 2047 1,350,978 136,448,748 2048 $19.49 2,659,386 33,085,888 27,074,823

25 2047 0 2048 1,364,487 137,813,236 2049 $19.49 2,685,980 34,331,362 27,930,046

26 2048 0 2049 1,378,132 139,191,368 2050 $19.49 2,712,840 35,552,653 28,756,625

27 2049 0 2050 1,391,914 140,583,282 2051 $19.49 2,739,968 36,750,230 29,555,519

Totals 111,602,300 28,980,982 Future Value of Increment 59,223,901

Notes:

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 15

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

September 19, 2023

27
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State Trust 

Fund Loan 

(Short-term)

Municipal 

Revenue 

Obligation 

(MRO) G.O. Bond G.O. Bond

Taxable G.O. 

Bond

2023 2024 2025 2027 2027 Totals

Projects

Phase I - Pre-development loan 2,500,000 2,500,000

Phase II - MRO 33,200,000 33,200,000

Phase III - City Infrastructure 3,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000

Phase IV - Onsite improvements 7,825,500 7,825,500

Total Project Funds 2,500,000 33,200,000 3,000,000 1,000,000 7,825,500 47,525,500

Estimated Finance Related Expenses

Municipal Advisor 25,000 25,000 18,000 40,000

Bond Counsel 15,000 12,000 25,000

Rating Agency Fee 15,000 12,000 20,000

Paying Agent 850 850 850

Underwriter Discount 0.00 0 0.00 0 10.00 34,100 10.00 11,650 10.00 92,150

Capitalized Interest 362,313 123,781 1,324,656

Total Financing Required 2,525,000 33,200,000 3,452,263 1,178,281 9,328,156

Estimated Interest 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 3.00% (45,000) 3.00% (15,000) 3.00% (117,383)

Assumed spend down (months) 0 0 6 6 6

Rounding 0 0 2,738 1,719 4,226

Net Issue Size 2,525,000 33,200,000 3,410,000 1,165,000 9,215,000 49,515,000

Notes:

City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District # 15

Estimated Financing Plan
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City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District # 15

Cash Flow Projection

Year

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  

Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Year

2023 0 25,000 90,000 115,000 (115,000) (115,000) 2023

2024 2,573,396 2,573,396 2,525,000 5.75% 48,396 40,000 2,613,396 (40,000) (155,000) 2024

2025 0 362,313 362,313 40,000 40,000 322,313 167,313 3,410,000 2025

2026 113,106 113,106 4.25% 217,388 40,000 257,388 (144,282) 23,031 3,410,000 2026

2027 923,383 1,448,438 2,371,820 352,665 4.25% 144,925 40,000 537,590 1,834,230 1,857,261 13,790,000 2027

2028 1,578,631 1,578,631 679,199 110,000 4.25% 142,588 4.25% 74,269 5.75% 794,794 10,000 1,810,849 (232,218) 1,625,043 13,680,000 2028

2029 2,201,280 2,201,280 989,423 120,000 4.25% 137,700 4.25% 49,513 5.75% 529,863 10,000 1,836,498 364,783 1,989,825 13,560,000 2029

2030 2,223,293 2,223,293 999,317 125,000 4.25% 132,494 4.25% 49,513 5.75% 529,863 10,000 1,846,185 377,107 2,366,933 13,435,000 2030

2031 2,245,526 2,245,526 1,009,310 130,000 4.25% 127,075 35,000 4.25% 48,769 200,000 5.75% 524,113 10,000 2,084,266 161,260 2,528,192 13,070,000 2031

2032 2,267,981 2,267,981 1,019,403 135,000 4.25% 121,444 35,000 4.25% 47,281 300,000 5.75% 509,738 10,000 2,177,865 90,116 2,618,308 12,600,000 2032

2033 2,290,661 2,290,661 1,235,516 135,000 4.25% 115,706 35,000 4.25% 45,794 300,000 5.75% 492,488 10,000 2,369,504 (78,843) 2,539,465 12,130,000 2033

2034 2,313,567 2,313,567 1,247,872 140,000 4.25% 109,863 40,000 4.25% 44,200 350,000 5.75% 473,800 10,000 2,415,734 (102,167) 2,437,298 11,600,000 2034

2035 2,336,703 2,336,703 1,260,350 150,000 4.25% 103,700 40,000 4.25% 42,500 350,000 5.75% 453,675 10,000 2,410,225 (73,522) 2,363,776 11,060,000 2035

2036 2,360,070 2,360,070 1,272,954 160,000 4.25% 97,113 45,000 4.25% 40,694 400,000 5.75% 432,113 10,000 2,457,873 (97,802) 2,265,973 10,455,000 2036

2037 2,383,671 2,383,671 1,285,683 175,000 4.25% 89,994 55,000 4.25% 38,569 450,000 5.75% 407,675 10,000 2,511,921 (128,250) 2,137,723 9,775,000 2037

2038 2,407,508 2,407,508 1,298,540 200,000 4.25% 82,025 65,000 4.25% 36,019 500,000 5.75% 380,363 10,000 2,571,946 (164,439) 1,973,284 9,010,000 2038

2039 2,431,583 2,431,583 1,311,526 225,000 4.25% 72,994 65,000 4.25% 33,256 550,000 5.75% 350,175 10,000 2,617,951 (186,368) 1,786,916 8,170,000 2039

2040 2,455,898 2,455,898 1,324,641 250,000 4.25% 62,900 75,000 4.25% 30,281 550,000 5.75% 318,550 10,000 2,621,372 (165,474) 1,621,443 7,295,000 2040

2041 2,480,457 2,480,457 1,337,887 255,000 4.25% 52,169 100,000 4.25% 26,563 550,000 5.75% 286,925 10,000 2,618,544 (138,086) 1,483,357 6,390,000 2041

2042 2,505,262 2,505,262 1,351,266 260,000 4.25% 41,225 110,000 4.25% 22,100 650,000 5.75% 252,425 10,000 2,697,016 (191,754) 1,291,603 5,370,000 2042

2043 2,530,315 2,530,315 1,364,779 285,000 4.25% 29,644 120,000 4.25% 17,213 700,000 5.75% 213,613 10,000 2,740,248 (209,933) 1,081,670 4,265,000 2043

2044 2,555,618 2,555,618 1,378,427 300,000 4.25% 17,213 125,000 4.25% 12,006 750,000 5.75% 171,925 10,000 2,764,570 (208,953) 872,717 3,090,000 2044

2045 2,581,174 2,581,174 1,392,211 255,000 4.25% 5,419 100,000 4.25% 7,225 850,000 5.75% 125,925 10,000 2,745,780 (164,606) 708,112 1,885,000 2045

2046 2,606,986 2,606,986 1,874,844 100,000 4.25% 2,975 850,000 5.75% 77,050 10,000 2,914,869 (307,883) 400,228 935,000 2046

2047 2,633,056 2,633,056 1,893,592 20,000 4.25% 425 915,000 5.75% 26,306 10,000 2,865,324 (232,268) 167,960 0 2047

2048 2,659,386 2,659,386 2,151,594 10,000 2,161,594 497,792 665,752 0 2048

2049 2,685,980 2,685,980 2,173,110 10,000 2,183,110 502,870 1,168,622 0 2049

2050 2,712,840 2,712,840 2,194,841 10,000 2,204,841 507,998 1,676,620 0 2050

2051 2,739,968 2,739,968 801,049 10,000 811,049 1,928,919 3,605,539 0 2051

Total 59,223,901 2,573,396 1,810,750 63,608,047 2,525,000 48,396 33,200,000 0 3,410,000 1,903,575 1,165,000 669,163 9,215,000 7,351,375 25,000 490,000 60,002,508 Total

Notes:

1. Pre-development loan to be repaid by developer in early 2024. Interest rate is based on the current State Trust Fund Loan rate 0-3 years in length of 5.75%.

2. MRO payments are equal to 50% of the increment generated by residential development only in years 2027-2032, 60% in 2032-2045, and 80% in 2046-47 and 90% thereafter until the MRO maximum is reached.

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Developer 

STF Loan 

Repayment

Capitalized 

Interest

Total 

Revenues

Balances

Taxable G.O. Bond

9,215,000

05/01/27

TID Creation Admin.

Expenditures

G.O. Bond

3,410,000

05/01/25

G.O. Bond

1,165,000

05/01/27

State Trust Fund Loan (Short-term)

2,525,000

11/01/23

Municipal Revenue Obligation (MRO)

33,200,000

01/01/24 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Projected TID Closure
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Statement of Taxes Data Year: 2021

Percentage

County 30,603,722 18.78%

Special District 10,645,026 6.53%

Municipality 57,470,257 35.27%

School District 57,033,649 35.00%

Technical College 7,206,734 4.42%

Total 162,959,388

Revenue Year County

Special 

District Municipality School District

Technical 

College 0 Total Revenue Year

2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2025

2026 21,241 7,388 39,889 39,586 5,002 0 113,106 2026

2027 173,411 60,318 325,646 323,172 40,836 0 923,383 2027

2028 296,466 103,121 556,730 552,500 69,814 0 1,578,631 2028

2029 413,400 143,795 776,317 770,419 97,350 0 2,201,280 2029

2030 417,534 145,233 784,080 778,123 98,323 0 2,223,293 2030

2031 421,709 146,685 791,921 785,905 99,306 0 2,245,526 2031

2032 425,926 148,152 799,840 793,764 100,299 0 2,267,981 2032

2033 430,185 149,633 807,838 801,701 101,302 0 2,290,661 2033

2034 434,487 151,130 815,917 809,718 102,315 0 2,313,567 2034

2035 438,832 152,641 824,076 817,815 103,339 0 2,336,703 2035

2036 443,220 154,167 832,317 825,994 104,372 0 2,360,070 2036

2037 447,653 155,709 840,640 834,254 105,416 0 2,383,671 2037

2038 452,129 157,266 849,046 842,596 106,470 0 2,407,508 2038

2039 456,650 158,839 857,537 851,022 107,535 0 2,431,583 2039

2040 461,217 160,427 866,112 859,532 108,610 0 2,455,898 2040

2041 465,829 162,031 874,773 868,128 109,696 0 2,480,457 2041

2042 470,487 163,652 883,521 876,809 110,793 0 2,505,262 2042

2043 475,192 165,288 892,356 885,577 111,901 0 2,530,315 2043

2044 479,944 166,941 901,280 894,433 113,020 0 2,555,618 2044

2045 484,744 168,610 910,293 903,377 114,150 0 2,581,174 2045

2046 489,591 170,297 919,396 912,411 115,292 0 2,606,986 2046

2047 494,487 172,000 928,590 921,535 116,445 0 2,633,056 2047

2048 499,432 173,720 937,875 930,750 117,609 0 2,659,386 2048

2049 504,426 175,457 947,254 940,058 118,785 0 2,685,980 2049

2050 509,470 177,211 956,727 949,458 119,973 0 2,712,840 2050

2051 514,565 178,983 966,294 958,953 121,173 0 2,739,968 2051

11,122,230 3,868,694 20,886,264 20,727,589 2,619,124 0 59,223,901

Notes:

The projection shown above is provided to meet the requirments of Wisconsin Statute 66.1105(4)(i)4.

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction overlaying district would 

pay by jurisdiction.
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File #: 23-395 Agenda Date: 8/10/2023 Agenda #: 3.

Consideration and possible action on “Resolution Establishing Proposed Boundaries and Approving a Project Plan for

Tax Incremental District No. 15, City of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin”.
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1 
City of Wauwatosa, Tax Incremental District No. 15    CDA Resolution 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. _______ 

 
RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE BOUNDARIES OF AND APPROVING THE 

PROJECT PLAN FOR TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 15 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Wauwatosa (the “City”) has determined that use of Tax 
Incremental Financing is required to promote development and redevelopment within the City; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Tax Incremental District No. 15 (the “District”) is proposed to be created by 

the City in accordance with the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105 (the "Tax 
Increment Law"); and 

 
WHEREAS, a Project Plan for the District has been prepared that includes:  
 
a. A statement listing of the kind, number and location of all proposed public works or 

improvements within the District, or to the extent provided in Wisconsin Statutes 
Sections 66.1105(2)(f)1.k. and 66.1105(2)(f)1.n., outside of the District; 

b. An economic feasibility study; 
c. A detailed list of estimated project costs; 
d. A description of the methods of financing all estimated project costs and the time when 

the related costs or monetary obligations are to be incurred; 
e. A map showing existing uses and conditions of real property in the District; 
f. A map showing proposed improvements and uses in the District; 
g. Proposed changes of zoning ordinances, master plan, map, building codes and City 

ordinances; 
h. A list of estimated non-project costs; 
i. A statement of the proposed plan for relocation of any persons to be displaced; 
j. A statement indicating how the District promotes the orderly development of the City; 
k. An opinion of the City Attorney or of an attorney retained by the City advising that the 

plan is complete and complies with Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(f); and 
 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was sent to the 

chief executive officers of Milwaukee County, the Wauwatosa School District, and the Milwaukee 
Area Technical College District, and any other entities having the power to levy taxes on property 
located within the District, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was also sent to 

the to owners of all property in the proposed District; and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law, the 

CDA, on August 10, 2023 held a public hearing concerning the proposed creation of the District, 
its proposed boundaries and its proposed Project Plan, providing interested parties a reasonable 
opportunity to express their views thereon. 
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2 
City of Wauwatosa, Tax Incremental District No. 15    CDA Resolution 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the CDA of the City of Wauwatosa that: 
 

1. It recommends to the City Council that Tax Incremental District No. 15 be created with 
boundaries as designated in Exhibit A of this Resolution. 
 

2. It approves and adopts the Project Plan for the District, attached as Exhibit B, and 
recommends its approval to the City Council. 

 
3. Creation of the District promotes orderly development in the City. 
 

 
Adopted this _____ day of _______________, 2023. 
 
 
 
       
CDA Chair 
 
 
 
       
Secretary of the CDA 
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3 
City of Wauwatosa, Tax Incremental District No. 15    CDA Resolution 
 

EXHIBIT A - 
 
 
 
 
 

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 15 
BOUNDARY MAP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[INCLUDED IN PROJECT PLAN] 
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City of Wauwatosa, Tax Incremental District No. 15    CDA Resolution 
 

EXHIBIT B - 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[DISTRIBUTED SEPARATELY] 
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Staff Report

7725 W. North Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53213

File #: 23-396 Agenda Date: 8/10/2023 Agenda #: 4.

Request from Patricia Camp, Wauwatosa Redevelopment LLC, for code compliance forgivable loan funding at 7601 W

Harwood Avenue.
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Wauwatosa, WI

Staff Report

7725 W. North Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53213

File #: 23-397 Agenda Date: 8/10/2023 Agenda #: 5.

Update regarding Harlow & Hem redevelopment of the Blanchard Street parking lot.
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